(English Version)
FROM SERIAL NO: 396C001001 HANDBOOK: 396010 (Rev.0.)
Issue : 01.11.04
OWNER'S HANDBOOK
Ranger 53 Pro
CODE
396C
396010 (0)  30/11/04  4:03 pm  Page 1

Declare that the lawnmower:
Models: Ranger 53 Pro
Machine Type No. CODE 396C (SG56 RC VAR PRO)
Category: Auto Drive/Variable Speed
Type: Pedestrian Rotary
Engine - Manufacturer: Briggs & Stratton
- Speed of rotation: 2900rpm
Width of cutting device: 520mm
Speed of rotation of the cutting device: 2900rpm
Complies with the provisions of Directive: 98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the
Design & Construction of Machinery and Safety Components.
Also Directive 89/336/EEC amended by 92/31/EEC Electromagnetic Compatibility.
Also Directive 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for use outdoors. (ANNEX VI)
Notified Body: NOVICOM SAS DI R. CASTELLI & CO. Via della Fontana 23804 Monte Marenzo (LC)
Notified body identification No: 0723
Measured sound power level: 98 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 100 dB(A)
Standards Used: EN292, EN836 and ENISO14982.
Authorised Signatory:
Signed Date: 15.11.04
Technical documentation kept at:
SANDRIGARDEN,
via Manzoni 22,
36027 Rosa, Italia.
1.341.34
S.A. Maryniak
(Technical Director)
VIBRATION INFORMATION
Lawnmower vibration information. RMS acceleration measured in 3 - axes at operators contact position on the
handlebars. CODE 396C (SG56 RC VAR PRO) = 12 ms-2...
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
396010 (0)  30/11/04  4:03 pm  Page 1.34
2.12.1 PARTS LIST
PARTS LIST
ITEM NO.    DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 Belt - Variable Pulley to Gearbox SA284930 1
2 Belt - Engine Crankshaft to Variable Pulley SA284920 1
3 Pulley - Variable SA362860 1
4 Washer - Plain SA2014040 2
5 Bracket - Pivot SA380200 1
6 Spacer - Rear Wheel SA2011120 2
7 Nut - M8 SA1013910 1
8 Plate - Gearbox SA395620 1
9 Circlip SA142180 1
10 Bolt - Carriage SA101810 1
11 Rod - Rear Deflector (see item 121)
12 Washer - Locating SA280480 1
13 Setscrew SA165110 1
14 Clamp - Cable SA347810 1
15 Cable - Variable Speed SA2013540 1
16 Cover - Variable Pulley SA480190 1
17 Spring - Rear Deflector (see item 121) 1
18 Bearing SA203560 10
19 Decal - Height of Cut 320006 1
20 Gear - Rear Wheel SA496770 2
21 Cover - Wheel SA380570 2
22 Washer - Plain SA150770 4
23 Deck SA380390 1
24 Key SA101370 1
25 Boss - Pulley SA2010190 1
26 Washer - Bellville SA2006400 2
27 Washer - Large SA3006420 2
28 Screw - M12 x 75 SA1013980 2
29 Blade SA280520 1
30 Spacer - Location SA3006410 1
31 Washer - Spring SA281100 1
32 Screw - Blade SA281080 1
33 Setscrew - Hex. Hd. SA152010 4
34 Rim - Wheel SA396610 2
35 Serial No. Label 1
36 Decal - Engine 396002 1
37 Engine ? 1
38 Nut - Full SA1013920 4